quantities of oil and gas that are ultimately recovered, the timing of the recovery of oil and gas reserves, the production and operating costs incurred and
the amount and timing of future development expenditures to vary from the estimates presented herein. Actual production, revenues and expenditures
with respect to reserves will vary from estimates and the variances may be material.

These estimates were calculated using the 12-month average of the first day of the month reference prices as adjusted for location and quality
differentials. Any significant price changes will have a material effect on the quantity and present value of the reserves. These estimates depend on a
number of variable factors and assumptions, including historical production from the area compared with production from other comparable producing
areas, the assumed effects of regulations by governmental agencies, assumptions concerning future oil and gas prices, and assumptions concerning future
operating costs, transportation costs, severance and excise taxes, development costs and workover and remedial costs.

Estimated Quantities of Oil and Natural Gas Reserves as of
December 31, 2015

Range

Historical

Memorial
Segment

Historical(b)

Range
Pro Forma
Combined

Estimated proved reserves:
Natural gas (Mmcf)   6,277,697   973,814   7,251,511
NGLs (Mbbls)   549,135   54,160   603,295
Crude oil (Mbbls)   53,193   13,154   66,347
Natural gas equivalents (Mmcfe)(a)   9,891,663   1,377,694   11,269,357

Estimated proved developed reserves:
Natural gas (Mmcf)   3,376,165   443,983   3,820,148
NGLs (Mbbls)   309,306   24,583   333,889
Crude oil (Mbbl)   31,679   6,101   37,780
Natural gas equivalents (Mmcfe)(a)   5,422,075   628,081   6,050,156

(a) Oil and NGLs are converted to mcfe at the rate of one barrel equals six mcf based upon the approximate relative energy content of oil to natural

gas, which is not indicative of the relationship of oil and natural gas prices.

26

Table of Contents

(b) Memorial presented proved reserve information individually by segment. Accordingly, this historical Memorial segment information does not
include any MEMP oil and gas data.

As of March 31, 2016, significant changes in the pro forma estimates of total proved natural gas, NGLs and oil reserve quantities since December
31, 2015 were (1) Range’s sale of certain Oklahoma reserves of approximately 26,681 mmcfe in the second quarter 2016 and (2) the sale of an
approximately 139,207 mmcfe non-operated working interest in Northeast Pennsylvania in first quarter 2016.

The following table sets forth summary pro forma information with respect to Range’s and Memorial’s combined oil and natural gas production for
the year ended December 31, 2015 and three months ended March 31, 2016. This pro forma information gives effect to the merger as if each had
occurred on January 1, 2015.

The Range and Memorial production data presented below was derived from Range’s and Memorial’s respective Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2015 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2016.

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2016

Range

Historical

Memorial
Segment

Historical(b)

Range
Pro Forma
Combined

Production:
Natural gas (Mmcf)   84,867   27,850   112,717
NGLs (Mbbls)   5,975   1,362   7,337
Crude oil (Mbbls)   844   362   1,206

Total Mmcfe(a)   125,782   38,194   163,976

Year Ended

December 31, 2015

Range

Historical

Memorial
Segment

Historical(b)

Range
Pro Forma
Combined

Production:
Natural gas (Mmcf)   362,687   98,269   460,956
NGLs (Mbbls)   20,356   3,249   23,605
Crude oil (Mbbls)   4,084   1,331   5,415

Total Mmcfe(a)   509,328   125,749   635,077

(a) Oil and NGLs are converted to mcfe at the rate of one barrel equals six mcf based upon the approximate relative energy content of oil to natural gas, which is not

indicative of the relationship of oil and natural gas prices.
(b) Memorial presented production information individually by segment.

Unaudited Comparative Per Share Data

The following table sets forth certain historical net income (loss) per share of Range and Memorial and per share book value information on an
unaudited pro forma combined basis after giving effect to the merger.

Historical per share data of Range for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the three months ended March 31, 2016 was derived from Range’s

[…]

forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the impacts of any potential operational efficiencies, asset dispositions, cost savings or
economies of scale that the combined company may achieve with respect to the combined operations. Additionally, the pro forma statements of operations do
not include non-recurring charges or credits and the related tax effects which result directly from the merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements
and accompanying notes contained in Range’s and Memorial’s Annual Reports on Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, which are incorporated
in this joint proxy statement/prospectus by reference. See “Where You Can Find More Information” beginning on page 187.

147

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2016

Range

Historical

Memorial
Pro Forma

(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Reclassification

Adjustment
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Range
Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 529   $ 750   $ —   $ —   $ 1,279
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts   104,894   76,013   —   —   180,907
Derivative assets   261,079   213,102   —   —   474,181
Other financial instruments   —   35,358   —   —   35,358
Inventory and other   25,224   3,167   —   (349)(f)   28,042

Total current assets   391,726   328,390   —   (349)   719,767

Derivative assets   5,430   74,429   —   —   79,859
Goodwill   —   —   —   1,862,797(f)   1,862,797
Natural gas and oil properties, successful efforts method   8,965,379   2,335,310   —   564,690(f)   11,865,379

Accumulated depletion and depreciation   (2,748,635)   (498,183)   8,713(a)   489,470(g)   (2,748,635)

   6,216,744   1,837,127   8,713   1,054,160   9,116,744
Other property and equipment   110,444   22,994   —   —   133,438

Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (92,572)   —   (8,713)(a)   —   (101,285)

   17,872   22,994   (8,713)   —   32,153
Other assets   73,378   7,963   (7,963)(f)   73,378

Total assets   $ 6,705,150   $ 2,270,903   $ —   $ 2,908,645   $11,884,698

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 133,853   $ 20,125   $ 9,534(b)  $ 47,060(h)  $ 210,572
Accounts payable-affiliate   —   9,534   (9,534)(b)   —   —
Asset retirement obligations   15,071   —   —   —   15,071
Revenues payable   —   31,982   (31,982)(c)   —   —
Accrued liabilities   160,165   72,254   31,982(c)   —   255,553

   (8,848)(d)
Accrued interest   28,953   —   8,848(d)   —   37,801
Derivative liabilities   192   —   —   —   192

Total current liabilities   338,234   133,895   —   47,060   519,189

Bank debt   23,149   524,000   —   606,000(f)   1,153,149
Senior notes   738,362   589,483   —   (600,000)(f)   738,362

   10,517(f)
Senior subordinated notes   1,827,554   —   —   —   1,827,554
Deferred tax liabilities   735,971   196,162   —   363,102(f)   1,295,235
Derivative liabilities   1,270   —   —   —   1,270
Deferred compensation liabilities   115,152   —   —   —   115,152
Asset retirement obligations   —   10,531   (10,531)(e)   —   —
Asset retirement obligations and other liabilities   254,114   6,689   10,531(e)   —   271,334

Total liabilities   4,033,806   1,460,760   —   426,679   5,921,245

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock, $1 par, 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and

outstanding   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.01 par, 475,000,000 shares authorized, 169,746,218 issued

at March 31, 2016   1,698   2,053   —   (2,053)(j)   2,471
   773(i)

Common stock held in treasury, 49,563 shares at March 31, 2016   (1,871)   —   —   (1,871)
Additional paid-in capital   2,449,035   1,542,908   —   (1,542,908)(j)   5,787,431

   3,338,396(i)
Retained earnings   222,482   (734,818)   —   734,818(j)   175,422

   —   (47,060)(h)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,671,344   810,143   —   2,481,966   5,963,453

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 6,705,150   $ 2,270,903   $ —   $ 2,908,645   $11,884,698

148

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

Range

Historical

Memorial
Pro Forma

(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Range
Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues and other income:

Natural gas, NGLs and oil sales   $ 209,487   $ —   $ 81,078(a)  $ —   $ 290,565
Derivative fair value income   86,908   —   36,442(b)   —   123,350
Brokered natural gas, marketing and other   35,018   —   4(c)   —   35,022
Oil and natural gas sales   —   81,078   (81,078)(a)   —   —

Total revenues and other income   331,413   81,078   36,446   —   448,937

Costs and expenses:
Direct operating   24,054   —   6,714(d)   —   30,768
Transportation, gathering and compression   125,263   —   21,941(e)   —   161,391

   14,187(e)
Production and ad valorem taxes   5,887   —   2,864(f)   —   8,751
Brokered natural gas and marketing   36,558   —   —   —   36,558
Exploration   4,913   2,446   (124)(g)   —   7,235
Abandonment and impairment of unproved properties   10,628   —   124(g)   —   10,752
General and administrative   40,657   11,133   —   —   51,790
Termination costs   162   —   —   —   162
Deferred compensation plan   16,056   —   —   —   16,056
Interest   37,739   —   11,357(h)   (6,078)(j)   43,716

   (779)(k)
   1,477(l)

Depletion, depreciation and amortization   120,561   59,799   140(i)   (15,377)(m)   165,123
Impairment of proved properties and other assets   43,040   —   —   —   43,040
Loss on the sale of assets   1,643   50   —   —   1,693
Lease operating   —   6,714   (6,714)(d)   —   —
Gathering, processing and transportation   —   21,941   (21,941)(e)   —   —
Gathering, processing and transportation-affiliate   —   14,187   (14,187)(e)   —   —
Taxes other than income   —   2,864   (2,864)(f)   —   —
Incentive unit compensation   —   (21,761)   —   21,761(n)   —
Accretion   —   140   (140)(i)   —   —
Gain on commodity derivative instruments   —   (36,442)   36,442(b)   —   —

Total costs and expenses   467,161   61,071   47,799   1,004   577,035

(Loss) income before income taxes and interest   (135,748)   20,007   (11,353)   (1,004)   (128,098)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net   —   (11,357)   11,357(h)   —   —
Other   —   4   (4)(c)   —   —

Total other income (expense)   —   (11,353)   11,353   —   —

(Loss) income before income taxes   (135,748)   8,654   —   (1,004)   (128,098)
Income tax (benefit) expense:

Current   —   —   —   —   —
Deferred   (44,038)   2,937   —   (8)(o)   (41,109)

   (44,038)   2,937   —   (8)   (41,109)

Net (loss) income   $ (91,710)  $ 5,717   $ —   $ (996)  $ (86,989)

Net loss per common share:
Basic   $ (0.55)   $ (0.36)

Diluted   $ (0.55)   $ (0.36)

Dividends paid per common share   $ 0.02   $ 0.02

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   166,803   77,278(p)   244,081
Diluted   166,803   77,278(p)   244,081

149

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Range
Pro Forma

(Note 4)

Memorial
Pro Forma

(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Range
Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues and other income:

Natural gas, NGLs and oil sales   $ 973,875   $ —   $ 374,042(a)  $ —   $1,347,917
Derivative fair value income   416,364   —   281,249(b)   —   697,613
Brokered natural gas, marketing and other   79,774   —   9(c)   —   79,783
Oil and natural gas sales   —   374,042   (374,042)(a)   —   —

Total revenues and other income   1,470,013   374,042   281,258   —   2,125,313

Costs and expenses:
Direct operating   116,370   —   24,903(d)   —   141,273
Transportation, gathering and compression   388,877   —   72,554(e)   —   486,834

   25,403(e)
Production and ad valorem taxes   26,838   —   14,896(f)   —   41,734
Brokered natural gas and marketing   85,902   —   —   —   85,902
Exploration   20,363   8,969   (85)(g)   —   29,247
Abandonment and impairment of unproved properties   47,773   —   85(g)   —   47,858
General and administrative   184,006   46,288   1,031(c)   —   231,325
Termination costs   9,392   —   —   —   9,392
Deferred compensation plan   (77,627)   —   —   —   (77,627)
Interest   134,539   —   39,396(h)   (22,552)(j)   153,913

   (2,828)(k)
   5,358(l)

Loss on early extinguishment of debt   22,495   —   —   —   22,495
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   527,842   188,742   417(i)   (41,438)(m)   675,563
Impairment of proved properties and other assets   590,174   —   —   —   590,174
(Gain) on the sale of assets   (842)   (47)   —   —   (889)
Lease operating   —   24,903   (24,903)(d)   —   —
Gathering, processing, transportation   —   72,554   (72,554)(e)   —   —
Gathering, processing, transportation affiliate   —   25,403   (25,403)(e)   —   —
Taxes other than income   —   14,896   (14,896)(f)   —   —
Incentive Unit Compensation Expense   —   35,142   —   (35,142)(n)   —
Accretion   —   417   (417)(i)   —   —
(Gain) loss on commodity derivative instruments   —   (281,249)   281,249(b)   —   —

Total costs and expenses   2,076,102   136,018   321,676   (96,602)   2,437,194

(Loss) income before income taxes and interest   (606,089)   238,024   (40,418)   96,602   (311,881)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net   —   (39,396)   39,396(h)   —   —
Other, net   —   (1,022)   1,022(c)   —   —

Total other income (expense)   —   (40,418)   40,418   —   —

(Loss) income before income taxes   (606,089)   197,606   —   96,602   (311,881)
Income tax (benefit) expense:

Current   29   —   —   —   29
Deferred   (164,660)   100,005   —   15,384(o)   (49,271)

   (164,631)   100,005   —   15,384   (49,242)

Net (loss) income   $ (441,458)  $ 97,601   $ —   $ 81,218   $ (262,639)

Net loss per common share:
Basic   $ (2.65)   $ (1.08)
Diluted   $ (2.65)   $ (1.08)

Dividends paid per common share   $ 0.16   $ 0.16

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   166,389   77,278(p)   243,667
Diluted   166,389   77,278(p)   243,667

150

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentations

On May 15, 2016, Range, Merger Sub, a wholly owned subsidiary of Range, and Memorial entered into the merger agreement, which contemplates the
merger of Merger Sub with and into Memorial. As a result, Memorial would become a wholly owned subsidiary of Range at the effective time of the merger.
Under the merger agreement, Memorial stockholders will receive 0.375 of a share of Range common stock for each share of Memorial common stock that
they hold immediately prior to the effective time of the merger.